UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA (UiTM)
FACULTY OF ARCHITECTURE, PLANNING AND SURVEYING
DEPARTMENT OF INTERIOR ARCHITECTURE

APRIL 2012

It is recommended that this project report prepared
by
FAEZAH BINTI SHAFIEE
title
PROPOSED UPGRADING ILHAM BESTARI ACADEMY

AT NO. 31, 33, 35, 37, PERSIARAN SERI RAIA, TAMAN SERI RAIA, 37300 IPOH, PERAK DARUL RIDZUAN
FOR TULUS MOTIVASI SDN. BHD.

accepted in partially fulfillment of the requirements for a Diploma in Interior Design

Report Supervisor : _ ';?f,// 2 En. Nordin Misnat

Course Coordinator : , Pn. Azizah Md Ajis




ABSTRACT

All final student of Diploma in Interior Architecture should be able to complete every stage of their final design. This purposed is to
analysis student knowlegde about interior design from basic to full presentation in board. Proposed upgarading of Ilham Bestari
Academy at Persiaran Seri Raia, Taman Seri Raia, Simpang Pulai, Perak Darul Ridzuan has been chosen for this final project. The choose
of this project because the client want to change the current space design and enviroment in the academy. This because the client want the
academy to get new enviroment for the student so that the student will more comfortable to study. Furthermore, it can also introduce this
academy to the market so it become well known to people and can attract student to enroll in this company. Concept and images for this
academy is reflect to the client’s needed. There are few method in gathering some information. The method that can be used in gathering
information for this project is throughout interview, observation, internet and case study. The choosen project is about upgrading Ilham
Bestari Academy that focus on upgrading the certain space in this academy. This academy have been provided two main course such
sewing course for female student and also automotive course for male student and other sub short course. The space that focus to upgrade
in this academy at office area and sewing classes area. The client of this project which is the llham Bestari Academy want to change the
current enviroment to the new design to make the all area are well arrange and become more interesting.



Abstract

Acknowledgements
Table of Content

List of Photo

List of Diagram

List of Figure

List of Table

List of Abbreviations

CONTENTS

CHAPTER
11
12
13
14
15
1.6
1.7
18
1.9

1.0 INTRODUCTION
INTRODUCTION

PROJECT ISSUES

PROJECT AIM

PROJECT OBJECTIVE
PROJECT METHODOLOGY
SCOPE OF PROJECT
LIMITATION OF PROJECT
SIGNIFICANCE OF PROJECT
CONCLUSION

iii
Vi
xi
Xi
xiii

PAGES

B =N OO OO DN

15



2.0 CLIENT

CLIENT BACKGROUND
ORGANIZATION CHART
VISION AND MISSION
CORPORATE IMAGE
CONCLUSION

3.0 RESEARCH AND ANALYSIS

SITE ANAYSIS
BUILDING ANALYSIS
CONCLUSION

4.0 CASE STUDY
INTRODUCTION
CASE STUDY 1
CASE STUDY 2
CASE STUDY 3
CASE STUDY 4
CONCLUSION

5.0 PROJECT
INTRODUCTION
CLIENT’S REQUIREMENT
SCOPE OF WORK
CONCLUSION

16
17
18
19
20
22

23
24
37
59

60
61
61
74
82
85
90

91
92
93

102



CHAPTER
6.1
6.2
6.3
6.4
6.5
6.6
6.7
6.8

Bibliography

6.0 DESIGN PROPOSAL
INTRODUCTION

DESIGN CRITERIA

DESIGN PROPOSAL
SCHEMATIC DESIGN PROCESS
DESIGN ELEMENT

FINAL DESIGN PROPOSAL
CUSTOM MADE FURNITURE
CONCLUSION

103
104
105
107
112
121
124
133
134

135



	PROPOSED UPGRADING ILHAM BESTARI ACADEMY AT NO. 31, 33,35,37, PERSIARAN SERI RAIA, TAMAN SERI RAIA, 37300 IPOH, PERAK DARUL RIDZUAN FOR TULUS MOTIVASI SDN. BHD.
	ABSTRACT
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
	Table of Content
	LIST OF PHOTO
	LIST OF DIAGRAM
	LIST OF FIGURE
	LIST OF TABLE
	LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
	CHAPTER 1.0 INTRODUCTION
	1.1 INTRODUCTION
	1.2 PROJECT’S ISSUES
	1.2.1 General Issue
	1.2.2 Design Issue

	1.3 PROJECT AIMS
	1.4 PROJECT OBJECTIVES
	1.5 PROJECT METHOLOGY
	1.5.1 Interview and Meeting
	1.5.2 Survey and Questionares
	1.5.3 The Internet
	1.5.4 Case Studies and Observation

	1.6 SCOPE OF PROJECT
	1.7 LIMITATION OF PROJECT
	1.8 SIGNIFICANCE OF PROJECT
	1.8.1 Interest to Client ( Ilham Bestari Academy)
	1.8.2 Interest to users

	1.9 CONCLUSION

	CHAPTER 2.0 CLIENT
	2.1 CLIENT BACKGROUND
	2.2 ORGANIZATION CHART
	2.3 VISION AND MISSION
	2.3.1 VISION
	2.3.2 MISSION

	2.4 CORPORATE IMAGE
	2.4.1 LOGO
	2.4.2 SIGNBOARD

	2.5 CONCLUSION

	CHAPTER 3.0 RESEARCH AND ANALYSIS
	3.1 SITE ANALYSIS
	3.1.1 KEY PLAN
	3.1.2 LOCATION PLAN
	3.1.3 SITE PLAN
	3.1.4 SUN AND WIND ORIENTATION
	3.1.5 ACCESSIBILITY
	3.1.4 S.W.O.T FOR SITE ANALYSIS

	3.2 BUILDING ANALYSIS
	3.2.1 Building structure
	3.2.1 INTERIOR VIEW
	3.2.3 BUILDING STRUCTURE
	3.2.4 BULDING FINISHES
	3.2.5 BUILDING SERVICES

	3.3 CONCLUSION

	CHAPTER 4.0 CASE STUDY
	4.1 CASE STUDY 1
	4.1.1 Background
	4.1.2 Vision and Mission
	4.1.3 Corporate Images
	4.1.4 Key Plan
	4.1.5 Layout plan
	4.1.6 Space Requirement
	4.1.7 Images

	4.2 CASE STUDY 2
	4.2.1 Background
	4.2.2 Vision and Mission
	4.2.3 Faculty Images
	4.2.4 Space Requirement
	4.2.5 Images

	4.3 CASE STUDY 3
	4.3.1 Background
	4.3.2 Vision and Mission
	4.3.3 Images

	4.4 CASE STUDY 4
	4.4.1 Background
	4.4.2 The Classes
	4.4.3 Images

	4.5 CONCLUSION

	CHAPTER 5.0 PROJECT
	5.1 INTRODUCTION
	5.2 CLIENT’S REQUIREMENT
	5.2.1 Space Requirement
	5.2.2 Facilities Provide

	5.3 SCOPE OF WORK
	5.3.1 Internal Scope
	5.3.2 External Scope

	5.4 CONCLUSION

	CHAPTER 6.0 DESIGN PROPOSAL
	6.1 INTRODUCTION
	6.2 DESIGN CRITERIA
	6.2.1 Design Objective

	6.3 DESIGN PROPOSAL
	6.3.1 Preliminary Design
	6.3.2 Concept
	6.3.3 Images

	6.4 SCHEMATIC DESIGN PROCESS
	6.4.1 Matrix Chart
	6.4.2 Bubble Diagram
	6.4.3 Space Zoning
	6.4.4 Space Planning

	6.5 DESIGN ELEMENT
	6.5.1 Floor
	6.5.2 Wall
	6.5.3 Opening
	6.5.4 Ceiling
	6.5.5 Lighting
	6.5.6 Color Scheme
	6.5.7. Furniture

	6.6 FINAL DESIGN PROPOSAL
	6.7 CUSTOM MADE FURNITURE
	6.8 CONCLUSION

	Bibliography
	APPENDICRS



