UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA (UITM) FACULTY OF ARCHITECTURE, PLANNING AND SURVEYING DEPARTMENT OF INTERIOR ARCHITECTURE

APRIL 2012

It is recommended that this project report prepared

by

FAEZAH BINTI SHAFIEE

title

PROPOSED UPGRADING ILHAM BESTARI ACADEMY AT NO. 31, 33, 35, 37, PERSIARAN SERI RAIA, TAMAN SERI RAIA, 37300 IPOH, PERAK DARUL RIDZUAN FOR TULUS MOTIVASI SDN. BHD.

accepted in partially fulfillment of the requirements for a Diploma in Interior Design

Report Supervisor	:	Delle Antoin	· En. Nordin Misnat
Course Coordinator	:		Pn. Azizah Md Ajis

ABSTRACT

All final student of Diploma in Interior Architecture should be able to complete every stage of their final design. This purposed is to analysis student knowlegde about interior design from basic to full prensentation in board. Proposed upgarading of Ilham Bestari Academy at Persiaran Seri Raia, Taman Seri Raia, Simpang Pulai, Perak Darul Ridzuan has been chosen for this final project. The choose of this project because the client want to change the current space design and enviroment in the academy. This because the client want the academy to get new enviroment for the student so that the student will more comfortable to study. Furthermore, it can also introduce this academy to the market so it become well known to people and can attract student to enroll in this company. Concept and images for this academy is reflect to the client's needed. There are few method in gathering some information. The method that can be used in gathering information for this project is throughout interview, observation, internet and case study. The choosen project is about upgrading Ilham Bestari Academy that focus on upgrading the certain space in this academy. This academy have been provided two main course such sewing course for female student and also automotive course for male student and other sub short course. The space that focus to upgrade in this academy at office area and sewing classes area. The client of this project which is the Ilham Bestari Academy want to change the current enviroment to the new design to make the all area are well arrange and become more interesting.

i

i
ii
iii
vi
х
xi
xi
xiii

CONTENTS

PAGES

CHAPTER	1.0 INTRODUCTION	1
1.1	INTRODUCTION	2
1.2	PROJECT ISSUES	4
1.3	PROJECT AIM	6
1.4	PROJECT OBJECTIVE	6
1.5	PROJECT METHODOLOGY	7
1.6	SCOPE OF PROJECT	12
1.7	LIMITATION OF PROJECT	13
1.8	SIGNIFICANCE OF PROJECT	14
1.9	CONCLUSION	15

CHAPTER	2.0	CLIENT	16
2.1	CLIEN	T BACKGROUND	17
2.2	ORGA	NIZATION CHART	18
2.3	VISION	N AND MISSION	19
2.4			20
2.5	CONCI	LUSION	22
CHAPTER	3.0	RESEARCH AND ANALYSIS	23
3.1	SITE A	NAYSIS	24
3.2	BUILD	VING ANALYSIS	37
3.3	CONCI	LUSION	59
CHAPTER	4.0	CASE STUDY	60
4.1	INTRO	DUCTION	61
4.2	CASE S	STUDY 1	61
4.3	CASES	STUDY 2	74
4.4	CASE S	STUDY 3	82
4.5	CASE S	STUDY 4	85
4.6	CONCI	LUSION	90
CHAPTER	5.0	PROJECT	91
5.1	INTRO	DUCTION	92
5.2	CLIEN	T'S REQUIREMENT	93
5.3	SCOPE	E OF WORK	100
5.4	CONCI	LUSION	102

CHAPTER	6.0 DESIGN PROPOSAL	103
6.1	INTRODUCTION	104
6.2	DESIGN CRITERIA	105
6.3	DESIGN PROPOSAL	107
6.4	SCHEMATIC DESIGN PROCESS	112
6.5	DESIGN ELEMENT	121
6.6	FINAL DESIGN PROPOSAL	124
6.7	CUSTOM MADE FURNITURE	133
6.8	CONCLUSION	134
Bibliography		135